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A Survey of Oral Health State, Oral Health Awareness and Dental
Treatment perception for Middle Schoolers in Hwaseong
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Abstract The purpose of this study was to examine the oral health state, oral health awareness and oral health behavior
of middle school students in a bid to raise concerns about oral health problems in a local community and help ensure the
efficiency of oral health programs. The subjects in this study were 662 seventh graders in 14 different middle schools
located in the city of Hwaseong. The findings of the study were as follows: Frist, In terms of indices related to dental
caries, DMFT index numbered 2.0. Secondly, as to subjective oral health state, 22 percent of the boys and 10.9 percent of
the girls found their own oral cavity to be healthy, and the gap between them and the others was statistically significant
different(p=.000). Thirdly, in regard to tooth-related habits, the girls brushed their teeth more often than the boys(p=.000).
Fourthly, for snack-intake habits, the largest number of the boys ate between meals once(42.1%), and the second largest
group of them did it two or three times(31.3%). Fifthly, regarding how they felt about dental treatment, the greatest
number of the boys and girls replied there’s nothing special when they were asked about their mood in case of seeing a
dentist next day. The second largest group answered they would get a little nervous. As to mood while waiting for
treatment, the greatest number of the boys and girls answered they would get a little nervous. In regard to mood while
lying on a dental chair, the largest group replied they would be nervous. Concerning mood while lying on a dental chair
for scaling, most of them answered they would get nervous.
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Table 1. The number of surveyed students for analysis of this stydy. Unit: N(%)
School name Gian Dong Dong hak Byoung Ann hwa Jung Jin Ann Jan Nam Song Sep Hwa Be Total
Sex tan jeum nam ann yong ann yang san shin do bong
Male 19 14 21 22 26 16 22 23 ) 14 ) 12 13 12 214
29 (@1 (3.2) (3.3) (3.9) 24) (3.3) (3.5) 2.1) (1.8) (2.0) (1.8) (32.3)
Femal 20 11 14 16 20 19 16 17 216 23 33 14 19 10 448
cmaie 3.0) (1.7) 2.1 2.4) (3.0) 29 (24) (26) (326) (3.5 (G0 @D 29 (1.5 (6717
Total 39 25 35 38 46 35 38 40 216 37 33 26 32 22 662
3.9 3.9 (5.3) (5.7) (6.9) 5.3) 5.7) (6.0) (32.6) (5.6) (5.0) (39 4.8) (3.3) (100)
Table 2. The result of oral health state for the surveyed sample Unit: %
Caries experi- Caries Non- Non-
Health Caries enced trg ot experi-  caries experi- Sealant caries experi- Non-
Classification teeth teeth enced miss- enced miss- teeth enced treat- eruption teeth Total
ment teeth . .
rate rate ing teeth ing teeth rate ment teeth rate
rate
rate rate rate
Male 82.47 1.10 4.77 0.03 0.16 6.40 0.09 4.93 100.0
(N=214) . . . . . . . . .
Female
(N=448) 83.59 2.46 5.31 0.02 0.15 542 0.21 2.80 100.0
Total 83.22 2.09 5.13 0.02 0.57 5.74 0.17 3.50 100.0

(N=662)
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Table 3. Indices related to dental caries according to sex
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Table 4. Subjective oral health state

Unit: % Unit: N(%)
Classification =~ DMFT rate DMFT index DT rate FT rate Classification Male Female p-Value
Male (N=214) 6.2 1.7 187 807 Very healthy 2(0.9) 1022)  0.000

Female (N=448) 8.0 22 31.6 68.1 Sort of healthy 45(21.0) 39(8.7)
Total (N=662) 7.4 2.0 28.1 71.5 Not bad 105(49.1) 117(26.1)
Sort of unhealthy 45(21.0) 54(12.1)
Definitely not healthy 3(1.4) 6(1.3)
Aok AMRLL Fsklo] 6.40%, oJEHlo] 542%F Have no idea 14(6.5)  200(44.7)
Fee] Blge] wgtor], AMAYAR G ofspy  _Thedthen 020
Total 214(100.0)  448(100.0)
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I} 921738 912 & (DMFT rate)e] AR 74%%E Al
(6.2%)°], I3 (8.0%)Ht} 2F7F wigtom 9217439
T-AAL(DMFT index) 9] 98l 1.7, o8 227
oAstgo] =A vebstth 929 TXE (DT rate)y A
28.1%14 F3H 18.7%, A 31.6%= JERNIL 2
om, HAGTAE(FT ratey> FHY 80.7%, A
68.1%% FeAo] EUTH(Table 3).
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Table 5. The result of tooth cleanness related habit for the sample according to sex

p <0.001

Male gmale

e Q < ) < < & >

Fig. 1. The number of answered sample for time of tooth
brushing according to sex.

A:Before breakfast, B:After breakfast, C:Before lunch, D:After
lunch, E: Before dinner, F:After dinner, G:Before go to bed,
H:After take a snack (unit: N)
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Unit: N(%)

Classification Male Female p-Value

I brush my teeth in general. 5(2.3) 25(6.5) P=.000
Inadequate facilities(waterworks or sink) 17(7.9) 21(5.5)
It’s onerous to carry a toothbrush or toothpaste. 109(50.9) 100(26.0)
I have no time to do that. 18(8.4) 16(4.2)
I don’t feel the need for that. 9(4.2) 4(1.0)
My friends don’t do that. 29(13.6) 32(8.3)
I have no idea. 27(12.6) 39(10.2)
No answer. 0 147(38.3)

I floss my teeth often. 6(2.8) 22(4.9) P=.000
I floss my teeth from time to time. 34(15.9) 60(13.4)
I never do it though I know about it. 74(34.6) 190(42.4)
It’s the first time 1 have ever heard about it. 99(46.3) 118(26.3)
No answer. 1(0.5) 58(12.6)
Total 214(100.0) 448(100.0)

p<0.001
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Table 6. The result of snack -intake habit for the sample according to sex

Unit: N(%)

Classification Male Female p-Value
Frequency of eating between meals yesterday
Once 90(42.1) 88(19.7) p=-000
Two or three times 67(31.3) 112(25.1)
Four times or more 11(5.1) 84(18.8)
I had no snack. 39(18.2) 154(34.5)
I don't remember it. 7(3.3) 8(2.0)
Types of preferred snack
Confectionery 90(42.1) 204(45.5) p=.006
Vegetables, fruits 44(20.6) 118(26.3)
g
Canned foods, fruits 2(0.9) 16(3.6)
Soda or soft drinks 17(7.9) 34(7.6)
Fruit juices or ionized drinks 22(10.3) 22(4.9)
Milk 18(8.4) 16(3.6)
Flavored milk 13(6.1) 27(6.0)
Fast foods 8(3.7) 11(2.5)
Total 214(100.0) 448(100.0)
p<0.001
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Table 7. The result of response for dental treatment according to sex
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Unit: N(%)

Classification Male Female p-Value
How do you feel if you are going to see a dentist tomorrow?
I will be waiting for it. 7(3.3) 63(14.1) P=.000
Nothing special. 94(43.9) 138(30.8)
A little nervous. 69(32.2) 94(21.0)
I won't feel good. It will make me feel pain. 29(13.6) 51(11.4)
I will be scared. 15(7.0) 48(10.7)
No answer. - 54(12.1)
How do you feel if you are waiting for treatment?
I will be at ease. 34(15.9) 55(12.3) P=101
I will get a little nervous. 67(31.3) 139(31.0)
I will get nervous. 84(39.3) 169(37.7)
I will get nervous a lot. 18(8.4) 69(15.4)
I will feel so uneasy, and 1 feel like 1 break into a cold sweat or get sick. 11(5.1) 16(3.6)
How do you feel if you are lying on a dental chair?
I will be at ease. 19(8.9) 47(10.5) P=.054
I will get a little nervous. 58(27.1) 138(30.8)
I will get nervous. 77(36.0) 174(38.8)
I will get nervous a lot. 45(21.0) 78(17.4)
I will feel so uneasy, and I feel like I break into a cold sweat or get sick. 15(7.0) 11(2.5)
How do you feel if you are lying on a dental chair for scaling?
I will be at ease. 37(17.4) 36(8.1) P=.010
I will get a little nervous. 58(27.2) 134(30.0)
I will get nervous. 79(37.1) 180(40.3)
I will get nervous a lot. 30(14.1) 80(17.9)
I will feel so uneasy, and 1 feel like 1 break into a cold sweat or get sick. 9(4.2) 17(3.8)
Total 214(100.0) 448(100.0)

p<0.001
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